
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor John Gerrard (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Keith Morley (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor John Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Frank Fraser Labour 

Councillor Pauline Hignett Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Pauline Sinnott Labour 

Councillor Dave Thompson Labour 

Councillor Bill Woolfall Labour 

Councillor Geoff Zygadllo Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 5118059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on a date to be agreed. 
 

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board 
 
Wednesday, 13 March 2013 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 18 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

19 - 26 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 3 OF 2012/13   

27 - 58 

 (B) WASTE TOPIC GROUP MEETING   59 – 65 
 

7. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) INTERNATIONAL FESTIVAL OF BUSINESS 2014   66 - 85 
 (B) DRAFT HALTON HOUSING STRATEGY 2013-2018   86 - 155 
 (C) FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT - PROGRESS REPORT   156 - 162 
 (D) ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY COVENANT   163 - 173 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work 
[...]
district and 
to set out priorities for action. The strategic housing role was 
defined in the document Homes For the Future (2007) as 
providing “leadership, planning and delivery”. 
 
 It was noted that there had been significant 
achievements since the last Housing Strategy was published 
in 2008, and these were detailed in the report. The Draft 
Housing Strategy 2013-18 had taken a slightly different 
approach from previous years, in that two documents had 
been produced. These were attached to the report, the first 
being a short easy to read document which focused on the 
strategic objectives, priorities and planned activities for the 
next three years (Appendix A)  and a supported evidence 
paper setting out the context in which the Strategy had been 
developed (Appendix B). 
 
 The Draft Strategy contained three overarching 
strategic objectives with priorities within each, as set out in 
the report. It will be the subject of a seven week consultation 
period with partners, stakeholders and residents. 
 
Reason(s) for Decision 
 
Under Part 7 of the Local Government Act 2003, local 
authorities were expected to produce a Housing Strategy, 
which gave an overview of housing in their district and set 
out priorities for action. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 
Not applicable. 
 
Implementation Date 
 
May 2013. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the content of the Draft Housing 
Strategy be approved and the arrangements for public 
consultation, as outlined in paragraph 3.4.1 of the report, be 
noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Communities  

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 7TH FEBRUARY 2013 
 
MERSEY GATEWAY EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 
24TH JANUARY 2013 

   
MGEB13 MERSEY GATEWAY - PROPOSED PROCUREMENT 
BUDGET - DRAFT FINAL TENDER TO FINANCIAL CLOSE 

 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive 

which gave details of the current position r
[...]
e third 
quarter of 2012/13. 

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2012-15 were 

agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
& Performance Board: 

 

• Economic Regeneration 

• Environmental 

• Highways, Transportation & Logistics 

• Physical Environment ( Statutory Plans and Housing Issues)  
 
1.3 The way in which traffic light symbols have been used to reflect progress 

to date is explained within the Appendix (section 8). Please note initials 
have been provided to indicate which Operational Director is responsible 
for the commentary to aid Members during Policy and Performance 
Board scrutiny of the report. A key is provided at the end of the report in 
the Appendix (section 8).  

 

2.0 Key Developments 

  
There have been a number of developments during the period which include:- 
 
2.1 Economic Regeneration (WR) 
 
2.1.1 Regeneration 
The formal process to secure a further five year Business Improvement 
District Programme at Astmoor and Halebank Industrial Estates is well 
advanced.  
 
Business Improvement Districts or BIDs are a partnership between local 
authorities and local businesses to provide additional services or 
improvements to a specific area funded by an additional levy to the non-
domestic rates.  
 
All ratepayers in the BID area have the opportunity to vote on the proposed 
BID Programme. Approval of a BID has to meet two tests. 

Page 30



Environment & Urban Renewal PPB   Page 2 of 29 
Thematic Report Q3 2012 – 13  

Firstly a simple majority of those voting in the BID ballot must vote in favour. 
Secondly, those voting in favour must represent a majority by rateable value 
of the rateable properties of those voting. 
 
The process by which businesses are balloted to ascertain their views with 
respect to the creation, or continuation, of a BID is strictly governed by statute 
The following timetable has been, the
[...]
ravel Indicator 
 
Where possible performance measures will also identify a direction of 
travel using the following convention 
 
Green 

 

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the 
same period last year. 
 

Amber 

 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to 
the same period last year. 
 

Red 

 

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the 
same period last year. 

N/A  Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the 
same period last year. 

Key for Operational Director lead: 
 
MN – Mick Noone, Operational Director, Policy, Planning & Transportation  
CP – Chris Patino, Operational Director, Community & Environment 
PMcW – Paul McWade, Operational Director, Commissioning & Complex 
Care 
WR – Wesley Rourke Operational Director Economy Enterprise & Property 

 
 

Page 58



.   
 
REPORT TO: Environment & Urban Renewal Policy and 

Performance Board 
 
DATE: 13th March 2013 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Communities 
 
PORTFOLIO: Environmental Sustainability  
   
SUBJECT: Waste Topic Group Meeting  
                                                                                                                          
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a copy of the notes 

of a meeting of the Waste Topic Group and to make recommendations 
arising from the meeting in respect of the Council’s charges for the 
collection of bulky items and the provision of new and replacement 
wheeled bins. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That 
 

1. members receive and comment upon the report; and 
 

2. the proposed increases in charges for the collection of bulky items 
and the provision of new and replacement wheeled bins, as set out in 
the report, be presented to the Executive Board for approval. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  
 
3.1 The Waste Topic Group met on 13th February 2013.  (The notes of the 

meeting are attached as Appendix 1). At this meeting, Members 
considered information provided by the Divisional Manager for Waste and 
Environmental Improvement relating to charges for the collection of bulky 
items and the provision of new and replacement wheeled bins.  Charging 
for these services is included within the Council’s Household Waste 
Collection Policy that came into effect on 1st April 2011. 

 
Charges for Wheeled Bins 
 
3.2 Members were advised that the numbers of residents requesting 

replacement wheeled bins has significantly reduced since the introduction 
of the charge.  In 2010/11 there were 2,640 requests for bins, however, 
this fell to 749 in 2011/12 and, based upon figures to date, will fall again to 
an estimated 657 requests in 2012/13.  

 
 
 

Agenda Item 6bPage 59



3.3 It is believed that the introduction of the charge has resulted in residents 
taking more responsibility for their bin and has also deterred residents from 
contacting the Council and to request additional bins.  
 

3.4 The current charge for a residual waste wheeled bin is £20. Members of 
the Topic Group were advised that the current charge did not cover the full 
costs of purchasing and delivering bins, which is circa £30.  Members were 
also provided details of the charges made by other local authorities.  
Following a discussion and consideration of the information presented, 
Members agreed to recommend an increase in the charge for new and 
replacement bins to £25.00 from 1st April 2013.  
 

Charges for the Collection of Bulky Household Items 
 

3.5 The table below shows Halton’s current charges in comparison to the 
charge made by other Council’s within the local region. 

 

 
Local Authority 
 

 
Bulky Items Collection Charge - 2012/13 

Halton Borough 
Council 

• £15 for up-to five items 

• £30 for between six and ten items 
 

Cheshire West and 
Chester Council 

• Charge per unit: £15  

• Up to four units per collection  
 

Wirral Borough 
Council 
 

• £20 for up to 6 separate items 

Knowsley MBC • £15 for up-to five items 

• £30 for between six and ten items 

•  

Warrington Borough 
Council 

• £20 for up to 3 items  

• Additional items at £6.67 

• A maximum of 5 items per collection 
 

 
 

3.6 Halton’s current charge for the collection of bulky household items is £15 
for up to 5 items and a further £15 for additional items (up to a maximum of 
10). Members were advised that the current charges did not cover the full 
costs of providing the service, which is circa £20. Following a discussion, 
and consideration of the information presented, Members agreed to 
recommend the following charges for the collection of bulky household 
items from 1st April 2013; 

 

• £20 for the collection of up to 3 bulky household items 

• Additional items at £5.00 per item 

• A maximum of 10 items per collection 
 
 
 

Page 60



4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The proposed increase in charges will have a positive financial implication, 

in that, based upon 2012/13 requests, income from the collection of bulky 
items will increase by £10,205 per annum and income from the provision of 
new and replacement wheeled bins will increase by £3,285. The additional 
income received will be used to offset current spend. 

 
 
5.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no new policy implications as a result of this report. 
 
 
6.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no other implications as a result of this report. 
 
 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
7.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 
 No direct impact  
 
7.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
 No direct impact  
 
7.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
 No direct impact 
 
7.4 A Safer Halton 
 
 No direct impact 
 
7.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
 No direct impact 
 
 
8.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
8.1 The key risks with increasing the charges for wheeled bins is that it could 

causes hardship to some households and that it could be deemed, in 
certain circumstances, the Council is imposing an unreason
[...]
 

 
JU 

 

 

Page 65



 1

REPORT TO:  Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
Performance Board/ Employment Learning 
and Skills PPB              

 
DATE:            13th March 2013   
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Children and Enterprise 
 
PORTFOLIO:  Leader’s Portfolio   
 
SUBJECT: International Festival of Business 2014 
  
WARDS: Borough Wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
The purpose of this report is to inform Members of proposals for the 
development of an International Festival of Business in the Liverpool City 
Region, and to advise Members (at an early stage) of the opportunities that 
the event could bring to the borough. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That Halton’s participation in The International 
Festival of Business 2014 be supported. 

   
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1     Background 
 
 The International Festival for Business is an international gathering of 

the world’s most inspiring businesses taking place in Liverpool in June 
and July 2014. It will provide a global forum where industries in key 
sectors such as advanced manufacturing, low carbon, and life sciences, 
professional and financial services can come together to trade ideas, 
products and contacts.  

 
 The International Festival has been conceived as a key component of 

the Lord Heseltine and Sir Terry Leahy review: “Rebalancing Britain – 
Policy or Slogan” and is supported by the Liverpool City Region LEP, 
Wirral MBC, UK Trade & Investment, the Department for Business 
Innovation & Skills, The British Chambers of Commerce and the Peel 
Group.  

 
 
 Described as ‘Mini Shanghai Expo’ it will bring together world and UK 

cities for 61 days of themed events, exhibitions and showcases. The 
expo will be the largest event of its kind in the UK since the Millennium 
Fair of 2000, held at the Millennium Dome, and the Festival of Britain in 
1951. It is anticipated that the Festival will attract 250,000 visitors from 

Agenda Item 7aPage 66



 2

across the globe and bri
[...]
ree, themed events are planned to 
take place within Halton during the Festival. 

 
 In consultation with the Chamber of Commerce, discussions have 

commenced with both The Heath Business and Technical Park and 
Daresbury Science and Innovation Campus to hold events during the 
Festival. It is also proposed that one of the bi-annual Economic Forums 
be held during the Festival.  

 
3.3  Clearly the focus will be on business; Halton might wish to consider 

supporting a ‘do business day’ which picks up on the theme of growing 
innovation and entrepreneurship, a key ingredient at both the Heath and 
Daresbury. This is a great opportunity to show case businesses and 
assets that the borough has to offer in a global context and Halton’s 
involvement in the Festival has received favourable recognition from 
Liverpool Vision, the event coordinators. 

 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 The International Festival of Business 2014 will deliver tangible benefits 

to the local business community and in so doing contribute to the 
realisation of a number of the Council’s key strategic objectives 
described in the Community Strategy 

 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Financial Implications 
 
 It is proposed that a sum not exceeding £5,000.00 be allocated from 

existing budgets to support the delivery of two\three events in Halton 
during The International Festival of Business.  

 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 
 Improving business sustainability and performance will create more 

employment opportunities for the Borough’s young people 

Page 68



 4

 

 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
 The International Festival of Business will make a positive contribution to 

employment generation across the City Region 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
 No implications 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 
 No implications 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
 The International Festival of Business will be an opportunity to sho
[...]
 / Ant Clausen p8 top, p11 bottom right  © Liverpool Vision / Simon Kirwin p2   

© Liverpool Vision / Mark McNulty p7 background, middle, bottom, p10 background, p11 bottom left   

© Liverpool Vision / Stuart Sheppard p4  © Liverpool Vision / Charlie Xia p8 middle  © Peel Group p8 bottom 

 

14

Page 83



IF THERE’S ONE 
PLACE TO DO 
BUSINESS IN 2014, 
IT’S BRITAIN,  
IT’S LIVERPOOL.

Page 84



Page 85



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy & 
Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

13th March 2013 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Communities  
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Neighbourhood, Leisure and Sport 

SUBJECT: 
 

Draft Halton Housing Strategy 2013-2018 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to present Halton’s Housing Strategy 
2013-18 as a draft for public consultation. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That PPB note and comment on the 
content of the draft Housing Strategy and evidence paper 
 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Background 

 
3.1.1 Under Part 7 of the Local Government Act 2003 local authorities are 

expected to produce a Housing Strategy which gives an overview of 
housing in their district and sets out priorities for action. 
   

3.1.2 The 2003 Act states that: 
 
''A local housing strategy is the local housing authority's vision for 
housing in its area. It sets out objectives and targets and policies on 
how the authority intends to manage and deliver its strategic 
housing role and provides an overarching framework against which 
the authority considers and formulates other policies on more 
specific housing issues.'' 
 

3.1.3 That strategic housing role is defined, in the Department for 
Communities and Local Government’s 2007 document Homes for 
the future: more affordable, more sustainable, as providing "vision, 
leadership, planning and delivery to:  
 
• assess and plan for current and future housing needs of the 
local population,  
• make the best use o
[...]
ther pending 
investment bids to the HCA are due to be reported by February, 
2013. 

• Crisis intervention in the form of emergency support has helped 
prevent homelessness for over 600 families over the last three 
years. 

• Clearance of all backlogs in adaptations in 200 socially rented 
homes.; 

Page 87



 

• Development and implementation of a new Homelessness 
Strategy with increased emphasis on prevention which has 
drastically reduced levels of statutory homelessness to an all 
time low. 

• In the last financial year, 187 appeals on benefit decisions were 
attended by the Council’s welfare rights team with an 84% 
success rate. These have resulted from referrals through the 
improved tenancy sustainability service offered by the Housing 
Solutions team. 

• Since January 2010, The Housing Solutions dedicated Mortgage 
Rescue Adviser has provided advice to 187 households and as 
a result 94 cases were prevented from repossession. 

• Through the Castlefields Regeneration programme 
approximately 15  apprenticeships/ traineeships  has been 
secured through construction of new build homes and external 
makeover of retained projects. As the Programme has been ‘on 
the ground’ for over 10 years several phases of apprentices 
have graduated into permanent employment. The creation of the 
Village Square has created further local job opportunities. 
Additional the involvement of HPIJ within the Programme has 
created/safeguarded a further 139 jobs. 
 

 
3.2 
 

Draft Halton Housing Strategy 2013 - 2018 

3.2.1 The draft Strategy takes a slightly different approach from previous 
years in that two documents have been produced.  The Strategy 
itself (Appendix A) is a short, easy to read document which focuses 
on the strategic objectives, priorities and planned activities for the 
next three years which are detailed in an action plan.  This is 
supported by an evidence paper (Appendix B) which sets out the 
context in which the Strategy has been developed and br
[...]
 162



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

13th March 2013 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 
PORTFOLIO:  
  

Strategic Director, Communities 
 
Leader 

SUBJECT: 
 

Armed Forces Community Covenant 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

To inform the Policy and Performance Boards of the Armed Forces 
Community Covenant (appendix one). 

  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 
 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  
3.1 In referring to Armed Forces this encompasses the Army, Royal Navy 

& Air Force.   
 
Halton is part of a pan Cheshire Covenant covering the Local 
Authorities of Cheshire East, Cheshire West & Chester, Warrington 
and Halton.  In addition to local authorities, health, probation and job 
centre plus are involved in supporting the covenant. 
 
The Armed Forces Community Covenant was signed by dignatories 
representing each of the authorities on the 30th June 2012, Armed 
Forces Day. 
 
Each Local Authority is required to have a nominated Armed Forces 
Champion, the Community Development Manager has been 
designated this role in Halton.  The Armed Forces Champion provides 
representation on a Community Covenant working group that covers 
the Cheshire area and provides a point of liaison for the forces. 

  
  
4.0 
 

ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY COVENANT 

4.1 
 

The Armed Forces Community Covenant is a voluntary statement of 
mutual support between the civilian community and its local armed 
forces community.  It aims to provide awareness of the role of the 
armed forces, the sacrifices that in service and ex service personnel 

Agenda Item 7dPage 163



and their families make, encourage activities that integrate armed 
forces and local communities together and continue to foster civic 
pride in our armed forces.   
 

4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2.4 
 
 
 
 

The Armed Forces Community Covenant set
[...]
09/2007 Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board

	5 SSP Minutes
	SSP Minutes

	6a Performance Management Reports for Quarter 3 of 2012/13
	EUR PPB Qtr 3 12 - 13 - Final

	6b Waste Topic Group Meeting
	7a International Festival of Business 2014
	SMT AGENDA 05 03 13 IFB14_BROCHURE Plain 26th Nov 2012.pdf

	7b Draft Halton Housing Strategy 2013-2018
	Appendix 1.docx, 05/03/2013 Health Policy and Performance Board
	Hsg Strategy, 05/03/2013 Health Policy and Performance Board

	7c Flood Risk Management - Progress Report
	7d Armed Forces Community Covenant
	Cheshire Community Covenants doc.doc, 25/02/2013 Children Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board




Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 13 March 2013 in the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall. 
 

 
Present: Councillors Gerrard (Chairman), J. Bradshaw, Fraser, P. Hignett, 
Macmanus, Parker, Sinnott, Thompson, Woolfall and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Morley 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: M. Noone, G. Ferguson, T. Gibbs, W Rourke and J. Unsworth 
 
Also in attendance: 1 Member of the public  

 

 
 
 Action 

EUR41 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
EUR42 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd January 2013 

having been printed and circulated were signed as a correct 
record. 

 

   
EUR43 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 

the Executive Board and Mersey Gateway Executive Board 
relevant to the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board. 
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received. 

 

   
EUR44 SSP MINUTES  
  
 The Board received the draft Minutes relating to the 

Environment and Urban Renewal Specialist Strategic 
Partnership from 5th February 2013.  

 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



Members requested clarification on the company 
Energy Projects Plus and were advised that they were a not 
for profit charity organisation. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received. 

   
EUR45 WASTE TOPIC GROUP MEETING  
  
  The Board was advised that the Waste Topic Group 

had met on 13th February 2013 and considered information 
relating to charges for the collection of bulky items and the 
provision of new and replacement wheeled bins. Charging 
for these services was included within the Council 
Household Waste Collection Policy that came into effect on 
1st April 2011.  
 
 Members of the Topic Group were advised that the 
current charge for a residual waste wheeled bin was £20 
and this did not cover the full cost of purchasing and 
delivering bins which was approximately £30. Members 
were also provided with details of the charges made by 
other local authorities. It was reported that the Group 
recommended an increase in the charge for new and 
replacement bins to £25 from 1st April 2013. 
 
 In addition the Topic Group considered the bulky 
items collection charges in comparison to the charge made 
by other Council’s within the region. It was noted that the 
Group recommended the following increase in charges for 
the collection of bulky household items from 1st April 2013: 
 

• £20 for the collection of up to 3 bulky household 
items; 

• Additional items at £5 per item; 

• A maximum of 10 items per collection. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 

1. Members receive the report; and 
 

2. the proposed increases in charges for the collection 
of bulky items and the provision of new and 
replacement wheeled bins, as set out in the report, be 
presented to the Executive Board for approval. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director  
Communities 

   
NB: Councillor P Hignett declared a Disclosable Other Interest in the 
following item of business as she attends the Big Local Windmill Hill 
Reference Group. 
 

 

  



EUR46 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 3 OF 2012/13 

 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources which detailed the third 
quarter performance management reports to December 
2012, on progress against service objectives/milestones and 
performance targets affecting the services.  

 
The Board was advised that key priorities for 

development or improvement in 2012-15 had been agreed 
by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the 
various thematic areas and service functions reporting to 
this Board. The report detailed progress against service 
objectives/milestones and performance targets and 
described factors affecting the service. 

 
The following comments arose from the discussion:- 
 

•  Page 51 – £252,000 on agency staff so far within 
Open Spaces and Waste Management divisions - 
Clarity was sought on the amount of money spent 
on agency staff. In response it was reported that 
historically the use of agency staff was seen as 
more cost effective than the alternative of 
employing permanent staff. Agency staff were 
employed to help cover sickness and holiday leave. 
However, Officers were currently working with the 
Human Resources Section to explore ways to 
reduce this figure. 

•  Page 36 locations of extra care housing and 
homeless hostel – It was noted that the extra care 
housing would be on the former Pingot site and the 
potential homeless hostel on Albert Road. 

•  Page 32 - Clarity sought on the benefits to the local 
community of Daresbury Science Park in particular 
the number of local people employed there. It was 
reported Officers shared the view that where 
possible local residents should benefit from job 
opportunities at Daresbury. In addition the Council 
was examining ways to support Daresbury with 
more accessible transport links and also 
encouraging Daresbury to become more involved 
with the local community, for example with local 
schools.  

 
 The Board noted that the formal process to secure a 
further five year Business Improvement District Programme 
at Astmoor and Halebank Industrial Estates was completed 
and companies had voted in favour of extending the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



programme. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report and comments raised be 
noted. 

   
EUR47 INTERNATIONAL FESTIVAL OF BUSINESS 2014  
  
  The Board considered a report which advised on the 

proposals for the development of an International Festival of 
Business in the Liverpool City Region and to advise 
Members of the opportunities that the event could bring to 
the Borough. The Festival would take place in June and July 
2014 and would provide a global forum where industries in 
key sectors such as advanced manufacturing, low carbon, 
and life sciences, professional and financial services could 
come together to trade ideas, products and contacts. The 
event had been described as a Mini Shanghai Expo and 
would bring together world and UK cities for 61 days of 
themed events, exhibitions and showcases. It was 
anticipated that the Festival would attract 250,000 visitors 
from across the globe and bring £100 million worth of 
investment. The Festival would be themed around three 
core business sectors: low carbon, global communications 
and knowledge economy.  
 
 It was noted that a draft version of the calendar of 
events would be available late spring/early September 2013 
and first key sponsors and speakers announced in early 
March 2013. In addition three launch events were planned 
on 25th February, 18th March and 27th June 2013. 
 
 Within Halton, as the concentration of both business 
and facilities fell broadly within the sector designated the 
knowledge economy, it was proposed that two/three themed 
events could be planned. In consultation with the Chamber 
of Commerce, discussions had commenced with the Heath 
Business Park and Daresbury Science and Innovation 
Campus to hold events. 
 
 It was therefore proposed that a sum not exceeding 
£5,000 be allocated from existing budgets to support the 
delivery of events in Halton.  
 
 RESOLVED: That Halton’s participation in The 
International Festival of Business 2014 be supported.    

 

   
EUR48 DRAFT HALTON HOUSING STRATEGY 2013-2018  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Communities which presented Halton’s Housing 
 
 



Strategy 2013-18 as a draft for public consultation. 
 
The Board was advised that Under Part 7 of the Local 

Government Act 2003, local authorities were expected to 
produce a Housing Strategy which gave an overview of 
housing in their district and set out priorities for action.  

 
The Board was further advised that there had been 

significant achievements since the last Housing Strategy 
had been published in 2008. The Board noted the changes 
set out in paragraph 3.1.6 of the report.  

 
It was reported that the draft Strategy had taken a 

slightly different approach from previous years in that two 
documents had been produced. The Strategy itself 
(Appendix A of the report) was a short, easy to read 
document which focused on the strategic objectives, 
priorities and planned activities for the next three years and  
were detailed in an action plan. In addition, it was reported 
that this was supported by an evidence paper (Appendix B 
of the report) which set out the context in which the Strategy 
had been developed and brought together key data and 
information on housing issues and services which had 
helped to shape the strategic objectives and priorities. 

 
The Board noted the next steps set out in paragraphs 

3.4.1 - 3.4.3 of the report. 
 
The following comment arose from the discussion:- 
 

• An additional priority be added to strategically support 
the promotion of welfare and debt advice within the 
housing sector. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 

1. the Board fully support the draft Housing Strategy; 
and 
 

2. an additional priority be added to strategically support 
the promotion of welfare and debt advice within the 
housing sector. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Communities 

   
EUR49 FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT - PROGRESS REPORT  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources which provided an update on 
flood risk management issues and informed Members of the 
progress being made in relation to the Council’s duties 
under the Flood and Water Management Act (F&WMA) 

 



2010. Members were provided with an update on: 
 

• Legislation; 

• Sustainable Drainage; 

• Watercourse regulation; 

• Governance; 

• United Utilities Work Programme; 

• Flood Risk Management Funding and Programme; 
and 

• Flooding Incidents in 2012. 
 

Arising from the discussion the following concerns 
were raised: 
 

•  Areas of Sandymoor had been declared a flood plain 
and residents could not obtain house insurance. In 
response it was reported that Officers had met with 
the Environment Agency to discuss the problems at 
Keckwick Brook. The Environment Agency had 
confirmed that resources to alleviate the problem 
were limited, however some works had been carried 
out; and 

•  Mottershead Road/Milton Road – properties here 
were flooded in previous years. It was noted that 
Officers were aware of the issues at these addresses 
and although at the present they had not been 
included on the list where work was to be carried out, 
they remained on the list for future years.  

 
 RESOLVED: That the progress being made in 
relation to the Flood and Water Management Act be noted. 

   
EUR50 ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY COVENANT  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Communities, which informed the Members of the 
Armed Forces Community Covenant set out in Appendix 1 
to the report. 

 
The Board was advised that Halton was part of a pan 

Cheshire Covenant covering the Local Authorities of 
Cheshire East, Cheshire West & Chester, Warrington and 
Halton. In addition to local authorities, health, probation and 
Job Centre plus were involved in supporting the covenant. 
 

The Board was further advised that the Armed Forces 
Community Covenant had been signed by dignitaries 
representing each of the authorities on the 30th June 2012, 
Armed Forces Day. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



It was reported that each Local Authority was required 
to have a nominated Armed Forces Champion. In Halton, 
the Community Development Manager had been designated 
this role and would provide representation on a Community 
Covenant working group that covered the Cheshire area and 
provided a point of liaison for the forces. 

 
The Armed Forces Community Covenant set out 

twenty pledges, around five key themes:- 
 

• Housing; 
• Employment & Benefit; 
• Education; 
• Health; and 
• Wellbeing. 
 
It was reported that the Council would work with 

partners to assist and support our armed forces and their 
families in line with the pledges set out in the covenant. It 
was noted that the lead Policy and Performance Board 
would be Employment, Learning, Skills and Community. 

 
Members commented that within the covenant there 

was no reference to the two Regiments who had been 
awarded Freedom of the Borough in Halton. It was agreed 
that the comment would be forwarded to the Lead Officer -  
Armed Forces Community Covenant.   

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the Board 

receive monitoring reports on progress on the key themes 
and pledges. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director  
Communities 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.55 p.m. 


